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Racho Cerco Del ielo

15063 Adams Drive, Pauma Valley, CA 92061

P"”me H)‘@hﬂm Available for $2,900,000

Situated on 44+/- acres, Rancho Cerco Del Cielo presents an exceptional opportunity for
farming enthusiasts, agricultural entrepreneurs, or families seeking a spacious rural
property with beautiful landscapes, lush greenery, and a sense of tranquility. The crown
jewel of this hilltop ranch residence is undoubtedly the awe-inspiring panoramic views of
picturesque Pauma Valley. With acres of thriving, income producing avocado, citrus and
pomegranate trees, supplemented by a prolific family mixed fruit orchard, this estate is a
horticultural haven awaiting your touch.

'

| Donn Bree * ‘{é | Meriah Druliner  gor more property info:

Broker of Record/Co-Owner " Managing Broker/Co-Owner

Donn@Donn.com | Meriah@Donn.com RedHawkRealty.com
800.371.6669 | 760.420.5131 800.371.6669
CA DRE # 01078868 CA DRE # 01997162




Horticultural Haven with an expansive thriving, income producing avocado, citrus and pomegranate grobe & a
prolific family mixed fruit orchard

Classic, single story ranch residence with 2 bed/3 bath and optional third bedroom

Private outdoor pool, expansive yard & covered patio perfect for entertaining, gardening, or relaxing
Developed infrastructure including water, power & ranch road systems

Dedicated farm labor housing unit

Solid history of substantial grove production

Convenient easy access to major urban centers & modern amenities

APNs included are 111-130-17-00, 111-130-34-00, 111-130-35-00 = one legal parcel, 111-130-42-00, 111-130-43-00,
111-100-49-00 = one legal parcel (only two legal parcels)

€@ RedHawkRealty.com (@ 800-371-6669
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PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

Preliminary Review of Resources for IS/EA Preparation

Disclaimer: This report is completed on a regional level with conservative data. The information provided is to be used as screening criteria only. All data is subject to review and may be
verified through project site visits. This report may also include user generated static output from an internet mapping site. The information in this preliminary report may or may not be

Report Run Date/Time:

Project Manager:

Land Development Manager:

Project Record ID:

Project Environmental Review (ER) ID:
Assessor's Parcel Number(s):

Project Name:

USGS Quad Name/County Quad Number:

Section/Township/Range:
Tax Rate Area:

Thomas Guide:

Site Address:

Parcel Size (acres):
Board of Supervisors District:

Water/Irrigation District:

Sewer District:
Fire Agency:

School District:

7/19/2023 4:51:56 PM

accurate, current, or reliable and may need to be changed on the basis of a more specific review.

1111004900,1111301700,1111303400

1111004900

General Information

Pala/53
32/09S/01W; Pauma
94151

/

1111301700

Boucher Hill/12
Pauma

94151

/

15063 Adams Dr Pala 92061- 0 Adams Dr Pauma Valley

9557

7.80
5

Public Service and Utility Districts

92061

1.99
5

1111303400

Boucher Hill/12; Pala/53
Pauma

94151

/

0 Adams Rd Pauma Valley
92061

8.47

5

Yuima Municipal Water District 'Yuima Municipal Water District 'Yuima Municipal Water District

None

San Diego County Fire
Protection District

Unified Valley Center-Pauma
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None

San Diego County Fire
Protection District

Unified Valley Center-Pauma

None

San Diego County Fire
Protection District

Unified Valley Center-Pauma



1111004900 1111301700 1111303400
General Plan Information

General Plan Regional Category: Semi-Rural Semi-Rural Semi-Rural

General Plan Land Use Designation: Semi-Rural Residential (Sr-10) Semi-Rural Residential (Sr-10) Semi-Rural Residential (Sr-10)
1 Du/10 Ac 1 Du/10 Ac 1 Du/10 Ac

Community Plan: Pala-Pauma Pala-Pauma Pala-Pauma

Rural Village Boundary: None None None

Village Boundary: None None None

Special Study Area : None None None

Zoning Information

Use Regulation: A70 A70 A70
Animal Regulation: M M M
Density: - - -
Minimum Lot Size: 2Ac 2Ac 2Ac

Maximum Floor Area Ratio: - - -
Floor Area Ratio: - - -

Building Type: C C C
Height: G G G
Setback: C C C
Lot Coverage: - - -
Open Space: - - -
Special Area Regulations: Por F Por F Por F
Aesthetic
The site is located within one mile of a State Scenic Highway. Yes Yes Yes
The site contains steep slopes > 25%. Yes Yes Yes
The site is located within Dark Skies "Zone A". Yes Yes Yes
Agricultural Resources
The site is a Farmland Mapping and Monitoring Program (FMMP) designated farmland. Yes Yes Yes
The site contains Prime Soils. No No No
There is evidence of active agriculture on the project site. Please Refer To Aerial Imagery Please Refer To Aerial Imagery Please Refer To Aerial Imagery
Sunset Zone: 21 21 21
The site is located within an Agricultural Preserve. No No No
The site is in a Williamson Act Contract. No No No
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1111004900 1111301700 1111303400
Biological Resources

Eco-Region: Northern Foothills Northern Foothills Northern Foothills

Vegetation Map 18100 Orchards And 18100 Orchards And Vineyards 18100 Orchards And Vineyards
Vineyards; 32500 Diegan
Coastal Sage Scrub

The site may contain rare/listed plants and animals found in the Sensitive Species matrix. Yes Yes Yes
The site is located within a Quino Checkerspot Butterfly Survey Area. Yes Yes Yes
The site contains Wetlands. No No No
The site is within one mile of Biological Easements. Yes Yes Yes
The site is within one mile of Multiple Species Conservation Program (MSCP) Pre- No (Draft: North) No (Draft: North) No (Draft: North)
Approved Mitigation Area (PAMA).
The site is within MSCP Boundaries. No (Draft: North) No (Draft: North) No (Draft: North)
The site is outside of MSCP and within 500 feet of:
Coastal Sage Scrub Yes Yes Yes
Maritime Succulent Scrub No No No
Diegan Coastal Sage Scrub Yes No Yes
Inland Form (>1,000 ft. elevation) Yes No Yes
Coastal Sage - Chaparral Scrub No No No
Flat-Topped Buckwheat/Montane Buckwheat Scrub No No No
None of the above No No No
The site is located within the North County Habitat Evaluation Map. If yes, list the Habitat Yes: Agriculture; Moderate; Yes: Agriculture Yes: Agriculture
Value. Very High
The site is located within the Ramona Grassland area. No No No
The site is located within three miles of a National Wildlife Refuge. If yes, list the name of No No No
the Refuge.

Cultural and Paleontological Resources (*always confirm with Cultural and Paleontology Specialists)

Geological Formation: Cretaceous Plutonic; Pre- Pre-Cretaceous Cretaceous Plutonic;

Cretaceous Metasedimentary Metasedimentary; Quaternary Quaternary Alluvium
Alluvium

Paleo Sensitivity: Marginal; Zero Low; Marginal Low; Zero

Paleo Monitoring: Monitoring By Monitoring By Monitoring By
Grading/Excavation Contractor Grading/Excavation Contractor Grading/Excavation Contractor

Geology

Alquist-Priolo Zone: No No No

County Special Study Zone: Yes Yes Yes

Quaternary/Pre-Quaternary Fault: No No No

Potential Liquefaction Area: No Yes Yes

Soils Hydrologic Group: A; C A A

The site is located in a Landslide Susceptibility Area. If yes, list the Landslide Category. No No Yes: High/-/-

The site is located within a High Shrink Swell Zone (Expansive Soil). No No No

The site is located within an area categorized as high or moderate potential for unique No No No

geologic features. If yes, name the unique geologic features.
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1111004900 1111301700 1111303400
Mineral Resources

The site is located within a Mineral Resource Category. No Mrz (No Alluvium/No Mines) No Mrz (Yes Alluvium/No No Mrz (Yes Alluvium/No
Mines) Mines)

Hazard Flooding

The site is located within a FEMA flood area. No No No
The site is located within 1/2 mile from a FEMA flood area. No No No
The site is located within a County Flood Plain area. No No No
The site is located within 1/2 mile from a County Flood Plain area. No No No
The site is located within a County Floodway. No No No
The site is located within 1/2 mile from a County Floodway. No No No
The site is located within a Dam Inundation Zone. No No No

Hazardous Materials

Schools are located within 1/4 mile of the project. No No No
The site is located on or within 250 feet of the boundary of a parcel containing a historic ~ No No No
waste disposal/burn site.

The site is located within one mile of a property that may contain military munitions (UXO- No No No
Unexploded Ordnance).

The site is located within 1000 feet of buried waste in a landfill. No No No
The site is listed in the Hazardous Material Establishment Listing. If yes, list name, No No No
establishment number, and permit number.

The site is located within 2000 feet of a listing in DTSC's Site Mitigation and Brownfields  No No No
Reuse Program Database ("CalSites" EnviroStor Database).

The site is listed on the Geotracker listing. No No No
The site is listed on the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information (RCRAInfo) No No No

listing for hazardous waste handlers.

The site is listed in the EPA's Superfund CERCLIS database. No No No

The site shows evidence that prior agriculture, industrial use, or a gas station or vehicle  Please Refer To Aerial Imagery Please Refer To Aerial Imagery Please Refer To Aerial Imagery
repair shop existed onsite.

The site contains existing homes or other buildings constructed prior to 1980. Please Refer To Aerial Imagery Please Refer To Aerial Imagery Please Refer To Aerial Imagery

Airport Hazards

The site is located in a FAA Notification Zone. If yes, list the height restrictions. No No No
The site (or portion of the site) is located within an Airport Influence Area. If yes, list the No No No
name of the airport.

The site is located within an airport safety zone. If yes, list the zone number. No No No
The site is located within an Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan Area (Z.0O. Section 5250, No No No

"C" Designation).

The site is within one mile of a private airport. If yes, list the name of the airport. No No No
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1111004900

Hydrology and Water Quality

Hydrologic Unit:
Sub-basin:

The site is tributary to an already impaired waterbody, as listed on the Clean Water Act

Section 303(d) list? If yes, list the impaired waterbody.

The site is tributary to an Environmentally Sensitive Area.
The site is located in a Source Water Protection Area.

San Luis Rey

903.22/Pauma

Yes: Pacific Ocean Shoreline
(San Luis Rey Hu); San Luis

Rey River (Lower); San Luis

Rey River (Upper)

Yes

No

Water Supply/Groundwater

The site is located outside (east) of the County Water Authority boundary.
The site is in Borrego Valley.

The project is groundwater dependent.

Annual rainfall:

The site is within noise contours.

The site is located in an Urban-Wildland Interface Zone.
FRA/LRA/SRA:

The site is located within 150 feet of Mexican Border.

The site is located within a Resource Conservation Area.

The site is located in a Special Area.

There are existing or proposed trails on site or adjacent properties.

The site is located in an urbanized area as defined by the U.S. Census Bureau.
The population has a density of 1,000 per square mile or greater.

The site APN is listed in the GP Housing Element inventory.

No
No
No
18 To 21 Inches

Noise
No

Fire Services

Yes
Fra/Sra

Additional Information

No
No
No
Yes
Yes
No
No

CEQA-Public Review Distribution Matrix

The site is located in the Desert.

The site is located east of the County Water Authority boundary.

All or a portion of the site is east of the Tecate Watershed Divide.

The site is located immediately adjacent to a State Highway or Freeway.

The site is located south of State Highway 78.

The site is located in the Coastal Zone requiring a Coastal Development Permit.
The site is located in the Sweetwater Basin.

The site is located within 2640 feet (1/2 mile) of the Cleveland National Forest.

There are State Parks that are located within 1/2 mile of the site, or may be substantially

affected by the project. If yes, list the name of State Park(s).

No
No
No
No
No
No
No
Yes
No
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1111301700

San Luis Rey
903.22/Pauma

Yes: Pacific Ocean Shoreline
(San Luis Rey Hu); San Luis

Rey River (Lower); San Luis

Rey River (Upper)

Yes

No

No
No
No
18 To 21 Inches

No

Yes
Sra

No
No
No
Yes
Yes
No
No

No
No
No
No
No
No
No
Yes
No

1111303400

San Luis Rey
903.22/Pauma

Yes: Pacific Ocean Shoreline
(San Luis Rey Hu); San Luis

Rey River (Lower); San Luis

Rey River (Upper)

Yes

No

No
No
No
18 To 21 Inches

No

Yes
Sra

No
No
No
Yes
Yes
No
No

No
No
No
No
No
No
No
Yes
No



PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

Preliminary Review of Resources for IS/EA Preparation

Disclaimer: This report is completed on a regional level with conservative data. The information provided is to be used as screening criteria only. All data is subject to review and may be
verified through project site visits. This report may also include user generated static output from an internet mapping site. The information in this preliminary report may or may not be

Report Run Date/Time:

Project Manager:

Land Development Manager:

Project Record ID:

Project Environmental Review (ER) ID:
Assessor's Parcel Number(s):

Project Name:

USGS Quad Name/County Quad Number:

Section/Township/Range:
Tax Rate Area:

Thomas Guide:

Site Address:

Parcel Size (acres):

Board of Supervisors District:

Water/Irrigation District:

Sewer District:
Fire Agency:

School District:

7/19/2023 4:52:01 PM

accurate, current, or reliable and may need to be changed on the basis of a more specific review.

1111303500,1111304200,1111304300

1111303500

General Information

Boucher Hill/12; Pala/53
Pauma

94151

/

0 Adams Dr Pauma Valley
92061

4.82

5

Public Service and Utility Districts

1111304200

Boucher Hill/12; Pala/53
32/09S/01W; Pauma

94151

/

0 Adams Dr Pauma Valley

10.22
5

1111304300

Boucher Hill/12

Pauma

94151

/

0 Adams Dr Pauma Valley

10.87
5

Yuima Municipal Water District 'Yuima Municipal Water District 'Yuima Municipal Water District

None

San Diego County Fire
Protection District

Unified Valley Center-Pauma
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None

San Diego County Fire
Protection District

Unified Valley Center-Pauma

None

San Diego County Fire
Protection District

Unified Valley Center-Pauma



1111303500 1111304200 1111304300
General Plan Information

General Plan Regional Category: Semi-Rural Semi-Rural Semi-Rural

General Plan Land Use Designation: Semi-Rural Residential (Sr-10) Semi-Rural Residential (Sr-10) Semi-Rural Residential (Sr-10)
1 Du/10 Ac 1 Du/10 Ac 1 Du/10 Ac

Community Plan: Pala-Pauma Pala-Pauma Pala-Pauma

Rural Village Boundary: None None None

Village Boundary: None None None

Special Study Area : None None None

Zoning Information

Use Regulation: A70 A70 A70
Animal Regulation: M M M
Density: - - -
Minimum Lot Size: 2Ac 2Ac 2Ac

Maximum Floor Area Ratio: - - -
Floor Area Ratio: - - -

Building Type: C C C
Height: G G G
Setback: C C C
Lot Coverage: - - -
Open Space: - - -
Special Area Regulations: Por F Por F Por F
Aesthetic
The site is located within one mile of a State Scenic Highway. Yes Yes Yes
The site contains steep slopes > 25%. Yes Yes Yes
The site is located within Dark Skies "Zone A". Yes Yes Yes
Agricultural Resources
The site is a Farmland Mapping and Monitoring Program (FMMP) designated farmland. Yes Yes Yes
The site contains Prime Soils. No No No
There is evidence of active agriculture on the project site. Please Refer To Aerial Imagery Please Refer To Aerial Imagery Please Refer To Aerial Imagery
Sunset Zone: 21 21 21
The site is located within an Agricultural Preserve. No No No
The site is in a Williamson Act Contract. No No No
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1111303500 1111304200 1111304300
Biological Resources

Eco-Region: Northern Foothills Northern Foothills Northern Foothills
Vegetation Map 18100 Orchards And Vineyards 18100 Orchards And 18100 Orchards And
Vineyards; 32000 Coastal Vineyards; 32000 Coastal
Scrub; 32500 Diegan Coastal Scrub
Sage Scrub
The site may contain rare/listed plants and animals found in the Sensitive Species matrix. Yes Yes Yes
The site is located within a Quino Checkerspot Butterfly Survey Area. Yes Yes Yes
The site contains Wetlands. No No No
The site is within one mile of Biological Easements. Yes Yes Yes
The site is within one mile of Multiple Species Conservation Program (MSCP) Pre- No (Draft: North) No (Draft: North) No (Draft: North)
Approved Mitigation Area (PAMA).
The site is within MSCP Boundaries. No (Draft: North) No (Draft: North) No (Draft: North)
The site is outside of MSCP and within 500 feet of:
Coastal Sage Scrub Yes Yes Yes
Maritime Succulent Scrub No No No
Diegan Coastal Sage Scrub No Yes Yes
Inland Form (>1,000 ft. elevation) No Yes Yes
Coastal Sage - Chaparral Scrub No No No
Flat-Topped Buckwheat/Montane Buckwheat Scrub No No No
None of the above No No No
The site is located within the North County Habitat Evaluation Map. If yes, list the Habitat Yes: Agriculture Yes: Agriculture; High; Yes: Agriculture; High; Very
Value. Moderate; Very High High
The site is located within the Ramona Grassland area. No No No
The site is located within three miles of a National Wildlife Refuge. If yes, list the name of No No No
the Refuge.

Cultural and Paleontological Resources (*always confirm with Cultural and Paleontology Specialists)

Geological Formation: Cretaceous Plutonic; Pre-Cretaceous Pre-Cretaceous
Quaternary Alluvium Metasedimentary Metasedimentary

Paleo Sensitivity: Low; Zero Marginal Marginal

Paleo Monitoring: Monitoring By Monitoring By Monitoring By
Grading/Excavation Contractor Grading/Excavation Contractor Grading/Excavation Contractor

Geology

Alquist-Priolo Zone: No No No

County Special Study Zone: Yes No No

Quaternary/Pre-Quaternary Fault: No No No

Potential Liquefaction Area: Yes No No

Soils Hydrologic Group: A C C

The site is located in a Landslide Susceptibility Area. If yes, list the Landslide Category.  Yes: Low/-/- Yes: Moderate/-/- No

The site is located within a High Shrink Swell Zone (Expansive Soil). No No No

The site is located within an area categorized as high or moderate potential for unique No No No

geologic features. If yes, name the unique geologic features.
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1111303500 1111304200 1111304300
Mineral Resources

The site is located within a Mineral Resource Category. No Mrz (Yes Alluvium/No No Mrz (No Alluvium/No Mines) No Mrz (No Alluvium/No Mines)
Mines)

Hazard Flooding

The site is located within a FEMA flood area. No No No
The site is located within 1/2 mile from a FEMA flood area. No No No
The site is located within a County Flood Plain area. No No No
The site is located within 1/2 mile from a County Flood Plain area. No No No
The site is located within a County Floodway. No No No
The site is located within 1/2 mile from a County Floodway. No No No
The site is located within a Dam Inundation Zone. No No No

Hazardous Materials

Schools are located within 1/4 mile of the project. No No No
The site is located on or within 250 feet of the boundary of a parcel containing a historic ~ No No No
waste disposal/burn site.

The site is located within one mile of a property that may contain military munitions (UXO- No No No
Unexploded Ordnance).

The site is located within 1000 feet of buried waste in a landfill. No No No
The site is listed in the Hazardous Material Establishment Listing. If yes, list name, No No No
establishment number, and permit number.

The site is located within 2000 feet of a listing in DTSC's Site Mitigation and Brownfields  No No No
Reuse Program Database ("CalSites" EnviroStor Database).

The site is listed on the Geotracker listing. No No No
The site is listed on the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information (RCRAInfo) No No No

listing for hazardous waste handlers.

The site is listed in the EPA's Superfund CERCLIS database. No No No

The site shows evidence that prior agriculture, industrial use, or a gas station or vehicle  Please Refer To Aerial Imagery Please Refer To Aerial Imagery Please Refer To Aerial Imagery
repair shop existed onsite.

The site contains existing homes or other buildings constructed prior to 1980. Please Refer To Aerial Imagery Please Refer To Aerial Imagery Please Refer To Aerial Imagery

Airport Hazards

The site is located in a FAA Notification Zone. If yes, list the height restrictions. No No No
The site (or portion of the site) is located within an Airport Influence Area. If yes, list the No No No
name of the airport.

The site is located within an airport safety zone. If yes, list the zone number. No No No
The site is located within an Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan Area (Z.0O. Section 5250, No No No

"C" Designation).

The site is within one mile of a private airport. If yes, list the name of the airport. No No No
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1111303500

Hydrology and Water Quality

Hydrologic Unit:
Sub-basin:

The site is tributary to an already impaired waterbody, as listed on the Clean Water Act

Section 303(d) list? If yes, list the impaired waterbody.

The site is tributary to an Environmentally Sensitive Area.
The site is located in a Source Water Protection Area.

San Luis Rey

903.22/Pauma

Yes: Pacific Ocean Shoreline
(San Luis Rey Hu); San Luis

Rey River (Lower); San Luis

Rey River (Upper)

Yes

No

Water Supply/Groundwater

The site is located outside (east) of the County Water Authority boundary.
The site is in Borrego Valley.

The project is groundwater dependent.

Annual rainfall:

The site is within noise contours.

The site is located in an Urban-Wildland Interface Zone.
FRA/LRA/SRA:

The site is located within 150 feet of Mexican Border.

The site is located within a Resource Conservation Area.

The site is located in a Special Area.

There are existing or proposed trails on site or adjacent properties.

The site is located in an urbanized area as defined by the U.S. Census Bureau.
The population has a density of 1,000 per square mile or greater.

The site APN is listed in the GP Housing Element inventory.

No
No
No
18 To 21 Inches

Noise
No

Fire Services

Yes
Sra

Additional Information

No
No
No
Yes
Yes
No
No

CEQA-Public Review Distribution Matrix

The site is located in the Desert.

The site is located east of the County Water Authority boundary.

All or a portion of the site is east of the Tecate Watershed Divide.

The site is located immediately adjacent to a State Highway or Freeway.

The site is located south of State Highway 78.

The site is located in the Coastal Zone requiring a Coastal Development Permit.
The site is located in the Sweetwater Basin.

The site is located within 2640 feet (1/2 mile) of the Cleveland National Forest.

There are State Parks that are located within 1/2 mile of the site, or may be substantially

affected by the project. If yes, list the name of State Park(s).

No
No
No
No
No
No
No
Yes
No
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1111304200

San Luis Rey
903.22/Pauma

Yes: Pacific Ocean Shoreline
(San Luis Rey Hu); San Luis

Rey River (Lower); San Luis

Rey River (Upper)

Yes

No

No
No
No
18 To 21 Inches

No

Yes
Fra/Sra

No
Yes
No
Yes
Yes
No
No

No
No
No
No
No
No
No
Yes
No

1111304300

San Luis Rey
903.22/Pauma

Yes: Pacific Ocean Shoreline
(San Luis Rey Hu); San Luis

Rey River (Lower); San Luis

Rey River (Upper)

Yes

No

No
No
No
18 To 21 Inches

No

Yes
Sra

No
Yes
No
Yes
Yes
No
No

No
No
No
No
No
No
No
Yes
No
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GENERAL PLAN - LAND USE

Legend:

] PROJECT AREA
GENERAL PLAN (AUGUST 2011)
Il Vilage Residential (VR-30)
I Village Residential (VR-24)
[ Village Residential (VR-20)

)

(
(
M Village Residential (VR-15

[ Village Residential (VR-10.9)

[ Village Residential (VR-7.3)

[ Village Residential (VR-4.3)
Village Residential (VR-2.9)
Village Residential (VR-2)

% Semi-Rural Residential (SR-.5)
Semi-Rural Residential (SR-1)

[0 Semi-Rural Residential (SR-2)
Semi-Rural Residential (SR-4)

[0 Semi-Rural Residential (SR-10)

[0 Rural Lands (RL-20)

I Rural Lands (RL-40)

I Rural Lands (RL-80)

[ Specific Plan Area*

™ Office Professional
Neighborhood Commercial

I General Commercial

I Rural Commercial
Limited Impact Industrial

I Medium Impact Industrial

I High Impact Industrial

I village Core Mixed Use
Public/Semi-Public Facilities

« Public/Semi-Public Lands (Solid

A Waste Facility)

™0 Public Agency Lands
Tribal Lands

I Open Space (Recreation)

I Open Space (Conservation)

Notes:
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SOIL DESCRIPTION CAP CLASS STORIE INDEX = SHRINK/SWELL EROSION INDEX
Ssk Soboba stony loamy sand, 9 to 30 percent slopes 6e-7(20) 24 Low Severe 2
CnG2 Cieneba-Fallbrook rocky sandy loams, 30 to 65 percent slopes, eroded 7e-7(19), 8s-1(19) 7, X Low Severe 1

SpG2 Sheephead rocky fine sandy loam, 30 to 65 percent slopes, eroded 7e-7(20) <5 Low Severe 1
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AGRICULTURAL USE REGULATIONS
A70 LIMITED AGRICULTURAL USE REGULATIONS

2700 INTENT.

The provisions of Section 2700 through Section 2709 inclusive, shall be known as the A70
Limited Agricultural Use Regulations. The A70 Use Regulations are intended to create and
preserve areas intended primarily for agricultural crop production. Additionally, a limited number
of small farm animals may be kept and agricultural products raised on the premises may be
processed. Typically, the A70 Use Regulations would be applied to areas throughout the County
to protect moderate to high quality agricultural land.

2702 PERMITTED USES.
The following use types are permitted by the A70 Use Regulations:
a. Residential Use Types.
Family Residential
b. Civic Use Types.
Essential Services
Fire Protection Services (see Section 6905)
c. Agricultural Use Types.
Horticulture (all types)
Tree Crops
Row and Field Crops
Packing and Processing: Limited
Packing and Processing: Wholesale Limited Winery

(Amended by Ord. No. 5508 (N.S.) adopted 5-16-79)

(Amended by Ord. No. 6654 (N.S.) adopted 9-21-83)

(Amended by Ord. No. 6782 (N.S.) adopted 5-16-84)

(Amended by Ord. No. 7741 (N.S.) effective 3-28-90 (Urg. Ord.))
(Amended by Ord. No. 9422 (N.S.) adopted 1-9-02)

2703 PERMITTED USES SUBJECT TO LIMITATIONS.
The following use types are permitted by the A70 Use Regulations subject to the applicable
provisions of Section 2980. The number in quotes following the use type refers to the
subsection of Section 2980 which applies.
a. Residential Use Types
Mobile home Residential "18"
b. Commercial Use Types
Animal Sales and Services: Veterinary (Large Animals) "6"
Animal Sales and Services: Veterinary (Small Animals) "6"
Cottage Industries "17" (see Section 6920)
Recycling Collection Facility, Small "2"
Recycling Processing Facility, Wood and Green Materials "3"
c. Agricultural Use Types
Packing and Processing: Boutique Winery "22" (see Section 6910)

(Amended by Ord. No. 5508 (N.S.) adopted 5-16-79)
(Amended by Ord. No. 5652 (N.S.) adopted 11-21-79)
(Amended by Ord. No. 5935 (N.S.) adopted 11-19-80)
(Amended by Ord. No. 6783 (N.S.) adopted 5-16-84)



(Amended by Ord. No. 6924 (N.S.) adopted 2-20-85)
(Amended by Ord. No. 8058 (N.S.) adopted 4-15-92)
(Amended by Ord. No. 9940 (N.S.) adopted 6-18-08)

2704 USES SUBJECT TO A MINOR USE PERMIT.
The following use types are permitted by the A70 Use Regulations upon issuance of a Minor
Use Permit.
a. Residential Use Types.
Farm Labor Camps (See Section 6906); except that a Minor Use Permit shall not
be required for a Farm Labor Camp for which a Use Permit is prohibited under
Section 17021.5 or Section 17021.6 of the California Health and Safety Code.
b. Civic Use Types.
Law Enforcement Services
Minor Impact Utilities
Small Schools

(Amended by Ord. No. 5508 (N.S.) adopted 5-16-79)

(Amended by Ord. No. 5935 (N.S.) adopted 11-19-80)
(Amended by Ord. No. 6654 (N.S.) adopted 9-21-83)

(Amended by Ord. No. 7741 (N.S.) effective 3-28-90 (Urg. Ord.))
(Amended by Ord. No. 7768 (N.S.) adopted 6-13-90)

(Amended by Ord. No. 7964 (N.S.) adopted 8-14-91)

(Amended by Ord. No. 8175 (N.S.) adopted 11-18-92)
(Amended by Ord. No. 8271 (N.S.) adopted 6-30-93)

2705 USES SUBJECT TO A MAJOR USE PERMIT.
The following use types are permitted by the A70 Use Regulations upon issuance of a Major
Use Permit
a. Residential Use Types.
Group Residential
b. Civic Use Types.
Administrative Services
Ambulance Services
Child Care Center
Clinic Services
Community Recreation
Cultural Exhibits and Library Services
Group Care
Lodge, Fraternal and Civic Assembly
Major Impact Services and Utilities
Partying Services
Postal Services
Religious Assembly
c. Commercial Use Types.
Agricultural and Horticultural Sales (all types)
Explosive Storage (see Section 6904)
Participant Sports and Recreation: Qutdoor
Transient Habitation: Campground (see Section 6450)
Transient Habitation: Resort (see Section 6400)
d. Agricultural Use Types.
Agricultural Equipment Storage



Packing and Processing: Winery
Packing and Processing: General
Packing and Processing: Support
e. Extractive Use Types.
Mining and Processing (see Section 6550)

(Amended by Ord.
(Amended by Ord.
(Amended by Ord.
(Amended by Ord.
(Amended by Ord.
(Amended by Ord.

No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.

5508 (N.S.) adopted 5-16-79)
6134 (N.S.) adopted 7-22-81)
6543 (N.S.) adopted 3-2-83)
6761 (N.S.) adopted 4-25-84)
6782 (N.S.) adopted 5-16-84)
6855 (N.S.) adopted 10-10-84)



Animal Schedule

(Part of Section 3100)
AMIMAL USE TYPE Hesbrictions and DESIGNATOR
(S Note 4) Density Range o[ E o|A[s| T/ u[v|w x
AMIMAL SALES AND SERVICES
HORSE STABLES
) Boardrg o Braedng Permitipd X|x
MU reguirgd | X
ZAP requirec X| x
{b) Putiic Stable Permithed X
MUP required x| x Xl x x
ZAP revgired
ﬂ#mmﬁm Pemittes Xl |x
KENNELS {sew hote 1 e e
MUP reguirec X x
ZAP ristyarnd X X
Cne acre + by MUP
ANIMAL RAISING (soa Noie &)
{a) Andrial Py ety Parmitind X
" oow Secio 3131 Y 8c8s by ZAP x| x x| x
1 acre+ by MUP
{b] Sl Animal Faising Permtind X
{neadas Poutiny e
1040 rratimim
25 maxmum X x XX x X
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Melaairmiam

¥ acrd+ 25 may by
Chinchilas [ Sae Mo 5) ZAP
100 may fy ZAP X X
MIUIP rircuirad
iic) Langee sl Raising 4 ACres + pedTTied X
[Char than hasskieping)
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Z animais piug 1 per ¥
BETE Gogr 1 acne
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each ¥ acra owar ¥
acia
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1 ¥ 14 acress 1 pdr
¥ ficrg
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ACTE OVEr 4 aCres




ANIMAL USE TYPE Aestrictions and DESIGHATOR
o Sty unew clole[Fla[nli | J[x[L[m[n]o] ] w] x
2 arnals X il x X
i 4 20108 phus by MUP X x
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e P dk
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Wild of {raomesticatnd
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4, Tie Arsmal

lor &ale i rones whaie he

&1 Section 6150, and is ot subgect |o he Animal Schedule, (Amended by Oidinance
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B The rmber of animals allowed is par legal ot
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ANIMAL ENCLOSURE SETBACK TABLE.
Motwithstanding the provisions of an applicable setback designator, enclosures containing the

animal-related use types listed in Section 3110 shall have the minimum setbacks specified in the
Animal Enclosure Setback Table. The Animal Enclosure Setback Table is incorporated into this

saction, and all references to this section shall include referenceas to i Animals subject to the

Animal Setback Table must be confined within the appropriate enclosure.

ANIMAL ENCLOSURE SETBACKS (a)

ENE':%HE MOST MODERATE (b) LEAST
R Ri RESTRICTIVE (b
L TION ESTRICTIVE (b) (b}
Distance from Streat| Same as for main| Same as for main Zero (0) fest
Center Line building(c) building (from street line)
Distance from 15 feet Five(5}eet Zero (0) feet for open
InteriorSide Lot Line enclosure. |
Five (5) feet for rooled
BRciasUre.
Distance from Rear 10 feet Zero (0) feet for Zero (0) feet
Lot Line open enclosure.
Five(S)teet for
- roofed enclosure,
NOTES:

a.  Animal enclosure includes pens, coops, hutches, stables, barns, corrals, and similar
structures used for the keeping of poultry or animals.

b.  Afenced pasture containing a minimum of 2 acres, with no building used for human
habitation and having no interior cross-lencing, is exempt from the animal enclosure
sétback requiremeants.

c.  Refer to applicable setback designator and setback schedule al Section 4810.

(Amended by Ord. No. 5508 (N.S.) adopled 5-16-79)
(Amended by Ord. No. 7432 (N.S.) adopted 1-06-88)
{Amended by Ord. No. 7740 (N.S.) adopted 3-28-90)
(Amended by Ord. No. 8166 (N.S.) adopted 10-21-92)



